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The Browns entered into a definite and
specific written contract for the sale of
their house that expired in April, 1980.
Thereafter, by allowing the plaintiffs to
continue to show their house to prospective
purchasers-~which everyone agrees hap-

pened either three or four times—they de- -

liberately misled the plaintiffs into believ-
ing that the terms of the original written
agreement would continue to be binding.
When, in August 1980, the plaintiffs
presented a couple who were willing to buy
the defendants’ house, the defendants took
full advantage of that opportunity and sold
the house to the couple presented. Cer-
tainly Griffin Real Estate changed its posi-
tion and was injured; Griffin incurred ex-
pense and performed valuable work: and
the ultimate purchasers were in the market
for a house in the Buckhannon area and
would probably have bought another of the
plaintiffs’ listed houses had they not been
shown the Brown house first,

There is no question in this case that
Griffin Real Estate was the “efficient or
procuring cause of the sale of the proper-
ty,” Kimmell v. Mohler, 102 W.Va. 355,
135 S.E. 175 (1926). We conclude that: (1)
an oral agreement to extend the prior writ-
ten contract existed; (2) the defendants, by
their conduct, are estopped to assert the
statute of frauds; and, (3) the plaintiffs
performed each and every obligation that
they had under the oral agreement. Plain-
tiffs’ damages, then, are measured by the
amount of their lost profits, which in this
case is their 5% commission.

(7] The award to the plaintiffs of their
broker's commission is in accord with the
general rule that a broker is entitled to his
commission when he procures a person
able, ready and willing to purchase the
property on the specified terms. His com-
mission is not denied him because the seller
refuses to complete the transaction, Do¢-
son v. Milliken, 209 U.S. 237, 28 S.Ct. 489,
52 L.Ed. 768 {(1908). - -

Accordingly, for the reasons set forth
above we reverse the judgment of the Cir-
cuit Court of Upshur County and remand
the case with directions to enter judgment
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in favor of the plaintiffs in the amount of
33,300 and. pursuant to. W, Va,Code, 56-6-
31 (1981], to allow interest on that sum at
the statutory rate of 10% beginning 20
November 1980, the day on which the de-
fendants econveyed their house to Mr, and
Mrs, Keeney, and to award to the plaintiffs
below all costs of these proceedings, nclud-
ing the statutory fee for prevailing in the
Supreme Court of Appeals, Code, 53-2-14
(1946]. '

Reversed and remanded with directions.
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The COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHICS
OF the WEST VIRGINTA STATE BAR

v

William M. WOODYARD, A Member Of
The West Virginia State Bar.

No. 16239,

Supreme Court of Appeals of
West Virginia.

Oct. 17, 1984.

Diseiplinary Proceeding was brought .
The Supreme Court of Appeals held that -
failure to pursue an action pursuant to an
agreement to do so, misrepresentation to
clients of efforts with regard to that action,
failure to return unearned portions of a fee
paid to pursue the action, and the request-
ing of funds with which to pay estate taxes
and the retention of same when in fact no
taxes are due and owing warrants suspen-
sion of the license to practice law for one
year.

Order accordingly,

1. Attorney and Client e=353(2)
In a court proceeding prosecuted by
the committee on legal ethics of the state,
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bar for purpose of having the license of an
attorney suspended for a designated period
of time, burden is on the committee to
prove by full, preponderating and clear evi-

" dence the charges contained in the com-

plaint filed on behalf of the committee.

2. Attorney and Client €=58

Failure to pursue an action pursuant to
an agreement to do so, misrepresentation
to client of efforts in regard to the action,
failure to return unearned portions of a fee
paid to pursue the action, and the request-
ing of funds with which to pay estate taxes
and retaining the same when in fact ne
taxes are due and owing warrants suspen-
sion of license to practice law for one year.
Code of Prof.Resp.. DRI-102(AXN3, ),
DRB-101(AH3).

3. Attorney and Client =38

A uniform standard of disciplinary ac-
tion against attorneys dces not exist, as
facts and circumstances in each particular
case must be considered in determining
whether suspension or disbarment is indi-
cated.

Swvilabus by the Court

“In a court proceeding prosecuted by
the Cormittee on Legal Ethics of the West,
Virginia State Bar for the purpose of hav-
ing suspended the license of an attorney to
practice law for a designated period of
time, the burden is on the Committee to
prove by full, preponderating and clear evi-
dence the charges contained in the com-
plaint filed on behalf of the Committee.”
Syl. pt. 1, Committee on Legal Ethics v
Lewis, 136 W.Va. 809, 197 S.E.2d 312
(1973).

Robert H, Davis, Jr., West Virginia State
Bar, Charleston, for complainant.

Don R. Sensabaugh, Jr., Charleston, for
respondent, :

PER CURIAM:

This is a disciplinary proceeding institut-
ed by the Committee on Legal Ethics of the

v grears

COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHVICS v. WOODYARD W.Va. §91
Clteas 321 $.E.2d 690 (W.Va. 1984)

West Virginia State Bar against William M.
Woodyard, a member of the Bar, The
Committee has recommended that this
Court suspend Mr. Woodyard's license to
practice law for one year.

The verified complaint of the Committee
tiled with the Court on March 12, 1984
charges that Mr. Woodyard: (1) failed to
pursue an action as he contracted to do,
misrepresented his efforts to his client with
regard to that action and failed to return
unearned portions of his original fee, all in
violation of Disciplinary Rules 6~101(A)3)
and 1-102(A)(4) of the Code of Professional
Responsibility; and {2) requested funds
with which to pay estate taxes and retained
the same when in fact no taxes were due
and owing, in violation of Disciplinary Rule
1-102(A)(3) .

The Committee on Legal Ethics conduet-
ed a hearing upon these charges against
Mr. Woodyard on November 3, 1983. Sub-
sequently, the Committee filed its com-
plaint with this Court praying that we en-
ter an order suspending Mr. Woodyard’s
license to practice law for one year. On
March 13, 1984 this Court issued a rule
directing Mr. Woodyard to appear and
show cause why his license to practice law
should not be suspended. On March 27,
1984 the case was submitted for decision
upon the briefs filed and oral arguments
made on behalf of the respective parties.

The evidence presented at the hearing
held by the Legal Ethics Committee was as
follows. Shortly after her husband’s death
on June 21, 1978, Dorothy Lambert (now
Dorothy Lambert Elkins) retained Mr.
Woodyard (respondent) to settle her hus-
band’s estate and handle certain property
matters in which she was involved. Mrs.
Elkins and the respondent also discussed
the possibility of bringing a wrongful death
action against her husband's employer,
Chemetron Corporation. On September 20,
1978, Mrs. Elkins and the respondent en-
tered into a written contract for respondent
to investigate and pursue a wrongful death
action. The fee agreed upon and paid was
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34.000." Both Mrs. Elkins and the rvespon-
dent testified that the amount of the fee
did not depend upon the outcome of the
wrongful death action, Le, it was not a
contingent fee arrangement. The respon-
dent informed Mrs. Elkins, however, that
lawyers ordinarily did work on a contingent
fee basis in wrongful death actions, but he
was deelining to do so beeause her hus-
band's case would be difficult to prove.

Prior to entering inte the employment
contract with Mrs. Elkins, the respondent
received from the State Medical Examiner's
office a copy of the autopsy report on
Jumes Lambert. The report revealed that
the cause of death was arterioselerotic ear-
diovascular disense. Alter receiving the
report. the respondent telephoned the medi-
cal examiner to inquire whether chemicals
used at Chemetron Corporation could have
contributed to the cause of death. The
medical examiner, Dr. I[rvin Sopher, re-
sponded negatively to the respondent’s
question. The date of the respondent’s
telephone call to Dr. Sopher is not cleur
from the record but it appears that the call
took place prior to September 20, 1978,
when the respondent accepted his $.4,000
fee.

The respondent testified that he conduct-
ed his own investigation to determine
whether there was a cause of action arising
from Mr. Lambert’s death: he interviewed
the personnel manager at Chemetron Cor-
poration and attempted to gain aceess to
the area of the plant where James Lambert
was working at the time of his death; he
requested a more detailed report from the
medical examiner’s office; he telephoned
Dr. Sopher as previously noted: he re-
viewed a newspaper article that dealt with
a chlorine gas leak at Chemetron Corpora-
tion; in January 1979 he discussed the case
with a directer of Chemetron Corporation
whom he happened to meet in a social

1. The contract stated: _
This agreement entered o this 20th day of
Scpiember, 1973, by and between William M.
Woodyard and Dorothy Lambert, that for and
in consideration of the mutual promises of the
partics and for paviment by Dorothy Lambert to
William M. Woodyard in the amount of $4,000
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situation; and finally, the respondent dis-

cussed the ease with 3 Huntington physi- ~

cian who informed him that he did not
think the respondent would be able to
prove that Mr. Lambert’s death was caused
by the chemicals with which he worked

.The respondent testified that by the sum- -

mer of 1979 he had reached the conclusion
that no cause of action existed for wrong-
ful death but he did not inform Mrs. Elkins
of his conelusion. By the summer of 1980,
when the statute of limitations barred any
possible action, the respondent again failed
to so inform Mrs, Elkins.

In March of 1982 the respondent closed
his otfice and left the State. In April he
had a telephone conversation with Mrs. El-
kins and an agreement was reached where-
by the respondent would return to Mrs.
Elkins 33,000 of his original fee. The re-
spondent completed the installment pay-
ments to Mrs. Elkins in September of 1983.

The facts just stated are those pertinent
to the first charge against the respondent,
that he failled to pursue an action as he
contructed to do and misrepresented his
efforts with regard to that action to his
client. The second charge brought against
respondent, that he requested funds from
his client to pay estate taxes when no taxes
were due, stems from the following facts.

On December 13, 1980, the respondent
obtained a check from Mrs. Elkins in the
amount of $310. At this point her hus-
band’s estate was still not settled, and the .
respondent jnformed her that the money
wis to pay taxes on the estate. The re-
spondent testified that he was in the pre-
cess of closing his office and leaving the
area when he asked Mrs. Elkins for the
3310 check. He testified that he told Mers.
Elkins that the money was for any neces-
sary fees and taxes due on the estate. If
the amount owed was more than $310, the

William Woodyard hereby agrees to prosecule
the claim of Mrs. Lambert and of her children
to any and all claims arising out of the death of
her dearly beloved husband, James Alvin. En-
tered into this 20th day of Seplember, 1978, at
Huntington, West Virginia, )
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respondent would pay the difference; if it
was less, he would keep the difference as
part of his fee. The respondent further
testified that at the time he received the
$310 check from Mrs. Elkins, the final ap-
praisal had not been filed and he did not
know that there would be no fees or taxes
connected with the estate; that as of 1980
the Lambert estate was the only estate he
had settled by himself: that the purpose of
obtaining the money from Mrs. Elkins be-
fore he knew how much was actually owed
waos to have the money available when it
was needed; and, that it was not until 1982
that he learned that no estate taxes or fees
were owed. The final appraisal and ac-
counting were not prepared for the estate
until 1982.%

Based upon the evidence at the hearing,
the Committee concluded that the respon-
dent was guilty of professional misconduct:

“By failing to pursue a wrongful death
action as agreed, misrepresenting his
work in that regard and failing to return
unearned portions of the fee paid to pur-
sue the action, Respondent violated DR
8-101(An3) and DR 1-102(A)(4).

“By requesting funds for payment of

inheritance or estate taxes when none

were due and owing, Respondent violated

DR 1-102(A)3), (4.7
The Committee specifically found that the
respondent was clearly aware of the lack of
a basis for any wrongful death action by
September 20, 1978, yet he entered into a
written agreement and accepted a 354,000
fee to pursue the action on that date.

{11 *“The Disciplinary Rules of the Code
of Professional Responsibility state the
minimum level of conduct below which no
lawyer can fall without being subject to
disciplinary action.” The Committee on
Legal Ethics v Tatterson, W.Va, 319

2. In addition to the above cvidence, there was
testimony at the hearing that the respondent
had performed various other legal services for
Mus. Elkins. The Legal Ethics Committee found
that the respondent had been adequately com-
pensated for those services, however, and they
are not at issue in the current proceeding.

COMMITTEE ON LEGAL ETHICS v. WOODYARD W.Va. 693
Clte as 321 S.E.2d 690 (W.Va. 1984)

S.E.2d 381 (1984). The standard of proof
applied to attorney disciplinary proceedings
to determine if a lawyer has fallen below
the minimum standard was stated in Sylla-
bus Point 1 of Committee on Legal Ethics
». Lewis, 156 W.Va, 809, 197 S.E.2d 312
(1973)

“In a court proceeding prosecuted by
the Committee on Legal Ethics of the
West, Virginia State Bar for the purpose
of having suspended the license of an
attorney to practice law for a designated
period of time, the burden is on the Com-
mittee to prove by full, preponderating
and clear evidence the charges contained
in the complaint filed on behalf of the
Committee,”

See also Committee on Legal Ethics v
Daniel, 160 W.Va. 388, 235 S.E.2d 369
(1977); Committee on Legal Ethics v
Pence, W.Va,, 216 S.E.2d 236 (1975); Com-
mittee on Legal Ethics v. Pietranton, 143
W.Va. 11, 99 S.E.2d 15 (1957).

(2] The Committee has met its burden
in the case before us and established by
full, preponderating and clear evidence that
the respondent failed to perform services
for which he had been employed and ob-
tained money from a client for estate taxes
when no taxes were due.

[3] We recognized in Commitiee on Le-
gal Ethics v. Pence, supra, at 241, that
“the repayment of a client’s funds will not
prevent disciplinary proceedings against an
attorney.”” With regard to the severity of
the recommended disciplinary action
against an attorney, “[t]his Court has re-
fused to establish a uniform standard of
disciplinary action and has stated that it
will consider the facts and circumstances in
each particular case in determining wheth-
er suspension or disbarment is indicated.”
Committee on Legal Ethics v. Mullins,

3. Disciplinary Rule 6-101{(A)(3) provides that a
lawyer shall not “[n]eglect a legal matter en-
trusted to him.” ‘ ,

DR 1-102{A)(4) states that a lawyer shall not
“(elngage in conduct involving dishonesty,
fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation.”

DR 1-102(A)}(3) provides that a lawyer shall not

“[e]ngage in illegal conduct involving moral tur

pitude.”

Lo m—— e
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159 W.Va. 647, at 652, 226 S.E.2d 427, at
130 (1976).

In the case before us we are of the
opinion that the Committee’s recommenda-
tion that the respondent’s license to prac-
tice law be suspended for one year is an
appropriate recommendation under the cir-
cumstances.

Accordingly, we conclude that Mr. Wood-
vard's license to practice law should be
suspended for a period of one vear.

License Suspended for One Year.
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WHEELING BARBER COLLEGE.
ete., et al,

V.
E.B. ROUSH, etc.. et al.
No. 16097,

Supreme Court of Appeals of
West Virginia,

Oct. 17, 1984,

Barber college sought a writ of manda-
mus to compel the State Board of Barbers
and Beauticians to insert permanent wav-
ing into the curriculum of the state’s bar-
ber schools and to certify instructors to
teach and barbers to practice permanent
waving. The Supreme Court of Appeals,
Neely, J., held that: (1) until the statutory
mechanisms set forth in the Administrative
Procedures Act for the promulgation of
agency regulations are complied with, any
resolution of a regulatory agency governed
by the Act remains a nullity providing no
one with a clear legal right to judicial re-
lief; (2) since the Board had never promul-
gated 2 rule expanding the ranks of per-
sons who could perform permanent waves,
the Board's letter advising barbers that it
was illegal for them to offer permanent
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waves could not constitute an impropey re-
traction of the previous resolutions Permit.
ting barbers to perform permanent Waves:
and (3) since not one of three elementsy
essential to issuance of writ of mandamyg
existed, writ of mandate would be denjeq.

Writ denied.

1. Licenses &5 ‘

State regulates barbers and beauti.
cians as incident to policing health ang
welfare of citizens of state.

2. Licenses ¢=25

Although power of Board of Barbers
and Beauticians to promulgate rules and
regulations pertaining to licensure ang
qualification of barbers, beauticians and
curricula and standards of instruction for
schools of barbering and beauty culture is
concurrent with and limited by, that of
State Department of Health, day-to-day ad-
ministration of barbers and beauticians re-
mains with Board. Code, 16-14~1, 30-27-
1(a).

3. Licenses ¢=25
If Board of Barbers and Beauticians

wishes to combine tonsorial services of bar-

bers and beauticians, or simply to permit
barbers to offer and barbering schools to
teach, permanent waves, Board must com-
ply with procedures of Administrative Pro-
cedures Aect. Code, 16~14-2, 29A-2-1 et
seq., 80-27-8.

4. Administrative Law and Procedure
=721

Any resolution of regulatory agency
governed by Administrative Procedures
Act remains a nullity and provides no one
with clear legal right to judicial relief, until
statutory mechanisms set forth in Act for
its promulgation are complied with. Code,
29A-3-1 et seq.

5. Licenses &=25

Since Board of Barbers and Beauti-
cians has not promulgated any formal reg-
ulation that would override distinction that
allows only beauticians to perform perma-
nent waving, and has not established joint

relief
of the
petitic



